IDE

SV-7830 SCAVENGER"®

30”7 VACUUM SWEEPER

READ THESE INSTRUC-
TIONS BEFORE SETTING UP
AND OPERATING MACHINE.

PARKER SWEEPER COMPANY Box 1728  Springfield, Ohio 45501

Plate No. 409 Part No. 78-85



ASSEMBLY AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

MODEL sV-7830

Your Scavenger, Model SV-7830, is shipped in two cartons, Emply the cartons, but do not discard any of the
cartons or inserts until after the machine is completely assembled. The right or left side of the machine is
determined from the operator’s position at the rear of the machine.

The Handle Carton Contains

the following: .
74
-
ey

2—Handles
2--Truss Braces
1-Cross Brace

The Plastic hardware bag should contain the following parts:

2— 78-64 Handle Grip

1—- 59-47 Knob

4 76-178 Handle Insert

2 65-416-24 ¥4-20x1% Bolt
2-365-416 4-20 Lock Nut

2— 65-516-24 5/16-18x1% Bolt

2— 65-516-28 5/16-18x 1% Bolt

5- 365-516 5/16-18 Lock Nut

4-- 945-516 5/16 Flat Washer

1- 70-516-32 5/16-18 Carriage Bolt

The Unit Carton Contains
the following:

1-Unit Assembly
1--Front Roller Assembly
1-Dust Bag Assembly
1-Bag Platform Frame
1-Bag Platform Crosshar
1-Bag Platform Sleeve
1-Siphon Pump
1-Roller Assembly
1-Hardware Bag

1- 835-516 5/16 Lockwasher

2 54-227 Spacer

2— 69-416-20 %-20x1Y% Contour Belt
2w 335-416 14-20 Hexagon Nut

2 935-416 ¥ Lockwasher

1-- 59-77 Tube Clamp

1— 59-68 Pivot Block

1—- 65-516-32 5/16-18x2 Bolt

1— 960-516 Flat Washer

You will need two 7/16°" wrenches and two %4’ wrenches to assemble this machine.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Place the sweeper assembly on s work bench or
table with the intake nozzle facing you. Install the
front rolier assembly by inserting the 5/16 x. 2"
carriage bolt through the slotted bracket on the front
of the machine. Place the roller sssembly over the
bolt and bracket so that the roller is down and the
roller fork straddles the bracket. Then install a
5716 lock washer and the hand knob on the bolt.
Raise the roller assembly until the top of the roller
fork is even with the top of the slot in the bracket
and tighten the hand knob to hold the roller in posi-
tion and place the machine on the ground or floor.

Next, using the 5/16 x 2" bolt, the tube clamp, pivot
block, washer and a 5/16"7 lock nut, install the
caster assembly to the back of the bag platform
frame and tighten the bolt securely. Now slide the
vinyl sleeve over the sides of the frame so that the
stitched seam in the sleeve is on the bottom side of
the frame. (The same side as the caster roller.) Now
insert two of the 4’ coniour head boits in the holeg
in the bag platform frame with the heads on the TQOP
side. Now install the platform cross bar over these
two bolts from the under side and install and tighten
the two 34" lock washers and nuts.

Plate No. 410



SECTION 6
. REPAIR PARTS MODEL NO. SV-7830

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

v/
5 L“’/(f%

e

PARTS LIST
Qty. Qty.

Ref. Part Per Ref, Part Per
No. No. Unit Description No. No. nit Description

I 65-516-20 5 Bolt5/16-18 x 14 20 935-516 I 5/16 Spring Lockwasher

2 CrhdpdA I Engine 21 79-94-A 77 ] Adjusting Knob

5 64-45-A 2 #505 HMi-Pro Key 22 365-6106 1 Nut %-16 Hex Lock

4 65-516-12 16 Bolt 5/16-18 x % Hex Head o 2% 64-169-A7 1 Roller w/Bushing

5 &%-886-+— 1 Upper Housing 5242 24 65-616-48 1 Bolt%-16 x 3 Hex Head

6 73-1i4-A 38  Spacer 25 70-516-32 I Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 x 2

7 365-516 16 Nutb5/16-18 Hex Lock 26 945-516 2 Flar Washer 5/16
B63-298A— | Fan Blade Adapter 8195 a5 croqa 1 Siep Boli 5/16-18 x %

9 63-287-Bv" 1 Fan Assembly 28 BT 1 Nozzle Assembly
10 68-305-A~ 1 Fan Anchor Plae P28 65-B—— 1 Side Plate Support
11 363-816 2 Nut¥%-20 Hex Lock 30 365-1416 3 Nut'%4-20 Hex Lock
12 6806 6 Flat Washer % 31 65-416-12 3 Boh 4-20 x %
13 73-33-A 2 Wheel Bushing FE—F B Side Plaie R H.
14 SA-357-C~ 2 Wheel Asseimbly 33 60-616-28 1 Bolt %-24 x 1% Hex Head
W6 60-816-72 2 Bolt %-20 x 4 Hex Head 34 935-616 I % Spring Lockwasher
—7850-B— 1 Side Plate L. H. 35~ I Rub-R-Shim 17¢4-778-47

18 66-216-B7 1 Front Roller Support 86 6329592 1 Rubber Molding
19 64-167-87 1 Roller Fork 37 ibtremr I Rub-R-Shim 9% 44- /78-A~%. &
38 400-6 2 Rub-R-Shim6” g g- me-4.p

Plate No. 413 (Rev. 8-7-80}



REPAIR PARTS

dompi T
A Sl /4,3)\/=

A4~ 2-A

Qty.
Ref. Part Per
Ne. No. Unit
1 78-64-A 2
2 77-98-B 2
3 77-105-B 1
4 65-416-24 2
5 365-416 3
6 77-99-B 2
7 65-516-28 2
8 76-178-A 4
0 945-516 4
10 - 1
11 54-227-A 2
13 365-516 5
14 69-416-20 2

SECTION 6

MODEL NO.SV-7830,

HANDLE & BAG ASSEMBLY

PARTS LIST

Ref. Part
Description of Part No. No.
Handle Grip 15 935-416
Handle 16 335-416
Cross Brace 17 77-114-B
Bolt 14-20 x 1% Hex Head 18 6H5-516-24
Nut 14-20 Hex Lock 19 960-516
Truss Brace 20 76-143-B
Bolt 5/16-18 x 1% Hex Head 22 76-202-A
Handle Insert 23 F5a58—A
Flatwasher 5/16 24 5ees-B
Frame - Bag Platform 25 yiellel—
Spacer 27 R9-TT-AV
Nut 5/16-8 Hex Lock 28 65-516-32
Boll %-20 x 1% Cont. Head 29 SA-O5F

MA- 422

Plate No. 414

Qty.
Per
Unit

[ e T e e e i N S SR S A

Description of Part

Lockwasher ¥ Spring

Nut 4-20 Hex Plain

Cross Brace .
Bolt 5/16-18 x 1% Hex Head
Flat Washer 5/16 SAE
Caster Fork Assy,

Axle

Roller 8 1= -4
Pivot Block 74 /77{,,4 i
Platform Sleeve %
Tube Clamp

Bolt 5/16-18 x 2 Hex Head
Dust Bag Assy.

A



Corrections on 8V-7830 Scavenger Owner's Guide

On the Chassis Assembly:

ltem 4 - Bolt should be 5/16-18 by 1" long instead of 3/4” long as listed.
ltem 6 - Should be Spacer, #77-106"{(\)uantity -1)

{tem 8 - Should be Fan Adaptor, #7/~t+G3-(Quantity - 1)

item 11 - Should be #368-816, Jam Nut, Locking, 1/2-20 thd.

ltem 12 - Quantity of washer is now 8.

item 16 - Should be #66-816-72, Bolt, Hex Hd., 1/2-20 x 2.

6O -8Bl -5 o G0 -Fih - &0
ftem 21 - The adjusting knob is now #79-94-A, -

On the Handle & Bag Assembly:
&2-136-8-1
ltem 19 - Should be a special washer, #50-230=A-(Quantity - 1).
{tem 20 - Should be Fork, #?6-186-8’(/Quantity - 1), and bearing, #78-130-A (Quantity - 1).

ftem 29 - Should be Dust Bag Ass'y., #3A-796-B, (Quantity - 1).
MA ~42¢

-
&2-)94-C
A deflector, #65-424C, has been added to your An engine adaptor ringr#£7—t+2-has been added
Scavenger to aid in better collection and storage between the upper housing (ltem 5) and the
of debrisinthe dust bag. Installationis as follows: engine (Item 2). Also a shaft guard, #¥9-48- has

Slide the “U" shaped bracket of the bag deflector 210 been added.

overthe discharge chute. Slipthe neckofthe bag
over the bag deflecter and discharge housing
untif the tightening strap passes over the metal
collar. Pull the strap tight and secure the bag to
the unit.







i

Qty.

Ref. Part Per

No. No. Unit
1 65-516-20 5
2 5488 1
3 B4-18-A 2
4 65-516-12 10
5 63880 )
6 73-414-A g
7 365-516 16
SO ]
9 £3-287-Bv |
10 63%-305-A7 |
11 363-816 2
12 68958
13 73-33-A- 2
14 SA-857-C~ 2
16 60-816-72 2
—gs0 B
so” 66-216-B7 ]
19 64-187-B7

REPAIR PARTS

SECTION 6
MODEL NO. SV-7830

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

v

PR /7
W

PARTS LIST
Qty.
Ref. Part Per
Description No. No. Unit Description
Bolt 5/16-18 x 1% 200 935-516 | 5/16 Spring Lockwasher
Engine 21 79-94-A 7 ) Adjusting Knob
#5035 HiPro Key 22 3065-616 I Nut%#-16 Hex Lock
Bolt 5/16-18 x % Hex Head 28 64-169-A 7 ] Roller w/Bushing
Upper Housing " B2 O%)f—'/ 24 65-616-148 1 Bolt %-16 x 3 Hex Head
Spacer 25 70-516-32 } Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 x 2
Nut 5/16-18 Hex Lock 26 945-516 2 Flat Washer 5/16
Fan Blade Adapter S t- 193 Agg. —Hr5H=te— 1 Step Bolt 5/16-18 x #
Fan Agsembly 28 PR 1 Nozzle Assembly
Fan Anchor Ple e R iant Side Plate Support
Nut %-20 Hex Lock 30 365-116 3 Nut 4-20 Hex Lock
Flat Washer % 31 65-416-12 3 Bolt 4-20 x %
Wheel Bushing B s 3L  — | Side Plate RUH.
Wheel Assembly 35 B60-616-28 P Bole#-24 x 1% Hex Mead
Belt %-20 x4 Hex Head 34 835-616 b % Spring Lockwasher
Side Plate L H. 35~ ! Rub-R-Shim 17§ 4-7/76-47
Front Roller Suppon 36 65299 ] Rubber Molding
Roller Fork 37 400y 1 Rub-R-Shim 9% (4- /78-4~9. &
58 4006 2 Rub-R-Shim 6" ¢ go 784 g o

Plate No. 413 (Rev. 8-7-80)



REPAIR PARTS

MOPDEL NO. SV-7830,. .

HANDLE & BAG ASSEMBLY

& 15
%?\H

Y
9\13
e

@

‘3 A - ‘7@ %
PARTS LIST
Qty. .

Ref. Part Per Ref. Part
No.  No. Unit  Description of Part No. No.

1 78-64-A 2 Handle Grip 15 935-416

2 77-98-B pa Handle 16 335-416

3 77-105-B 1 Cross Brace 17 77-114-18

4 065-416-24 2 Bolt 14-20 x 1% Hex Head 18 65-516-24

5 365416 3 Nut %-20 Hex Lock 10 960-516

6 77-09-B 2 Truss Brace 20 76-143-B

7 65-516-28 2 Boll 5/16-18 x 1% Hex Head 22 76-202-A

8 76-178-A 4 Handle Insert 23 26584

G 945-516 4 Flatwasher 5/16 24 HeHi-
10 =2 1 Frame - Bag Platform 25 R A=llG
11 54-227-A 72 Spacer 27 59-7i-AV
i3 365-516 5 Nut 5/16-8 Hex lock 28 65-516-32
i4 69-416-20 2 Bolt 4-20 = 1% Cont. Head 29 R e

MA~42L

Plate No. 414

M

el e B N, R )

SECTION 6

\/ n

13§ 11 16

Qty

Per

Unit Description of Part

Lockwasher % Spring

Nut %-20 Hex Plain

Cross Brace :
Bolt 5/16-18 » 1% Hex Head
Flat Washer 5/16 SAE
Caster Fork Assy.

Axle

Roller 8 P~7q A

Pivol Block 79- r7:£44 -
Platform Sieceve &
Tube Clamp

Bolt 5/16-18 x 2 Hex Head
Dust Bag Assy.




